#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Gerald P. Skalka	02/01/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Victor Stanley, Inc.
Street Address:	2103 Brickhouse Road
City:	Dunkirk
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20754

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29355077

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)393-5350

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-638-6666
Email: patent@jhip.com

Correspondent Name: JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC
Address Line 1: 400 SEVENTH STREET N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P73412US0	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda J. Shapiro	

Total Attachments: 2

source=P73412US0\_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=P73412US0\_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

\_\_OP \$40.00 29

PATENT REEL: 023885 FRAME: 0592

#### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES PATENT

Whereas, I,	Gerald P. Skalka		
a citizen of the Unit	ed States		
and residing at 9904.	Avenel Farm Drive, Poto	mac, Maryland 20854	
have invented certain	new and useful impro	vements in	
	Accessory Atta	CHMENT FOR A BENCH	
for which an applicat	ion for United States L	etters Patent:	
was executed on was filed on	even date herewith.	and was assigned Appl	. No.
Whereas, VIO	CTOR STANLEY, INC.		(hereinafter Assignee),
having a principal pla	ace of business at	All the state of t	•
Brickhouse Road, Dur	kirk, Maryland 20754		
is desirous of acquiri	ng the entire right, title	and interest to the said i	invention, and in and to
the said application a	nd any Letters Patent t	hat may issue thereon:	

Now, therefore, for and in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned, do hereby sell and assign to the said Assignee, the successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of the undersigned in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and extensions thereof; and the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as his interest is concerned to the said Assignee, as assignee of his entire right, title and interest.

The undersigned also hereby sells and assigns to the said Assignee, the successors and assigns, the foreign rights of the undersigned to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in his own name in said countries, including all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and the undersigned further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

The undersigned hereby further agrees that he will communicate to said Assignee or to the successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to us respecting any improvements, and at the expense of said assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, the successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and endorse proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 023885 FRAME: 0593

# ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES PATENT Page 2

I authorize my attorneys at JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC to insert into this Assignment document any identifying information concerning this patent application, such as its title, filing date and application number.

In witness whereof,	GERALD P. SKALK	A	
has set his hand this	day of	✓	2010
day		month	year
		( jn	en falle
		Gerald P.	Skalka 2
	1		
State of: May	and		
County of:	<u> </u>		
Personally appeared b	efore me the abov	e-named	Gerald P. Skalka
			ENT in my presence on the date
thereof and acknowledged th	e same to be his v	oluntary a	ct and deed.
			٨
			Lise M. Piner
		Notary I	Public ^
My commission to ex	pire on	Lune	23 2013
-	date		)

JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC 400 Seventh Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20004

(202) 638-6666

PATENT REEL: 023885 FRAME: 0594

**RECORDED: 02/02/2010**